## TKU Regulations on the Supervision of the Student Association

TKU Regulation No. 1030011297 (11/26/2014)

### Article 1

This set of regulations was formulated in accordance with Article 19 of the *TKU Rules and Regulations Regarding Organizations* to help oversee the establishment of autonomous school-wide student organization, and promote the learning effectiveness and ability of self-government of students on campus.

## Article 2

What these regulations call the Student Association refers to an association established by students through a school-wide election; on campus it is considered a first-level self-governing organization.

The Student Association installs a president and vice president, sets up an administrative center, student assembly, student arbitration board, which separately take charge of the related issues of administration, legislation, and judicature.

The Student Association president, vice president and student assembly members shall be establish by public election; measures for election and recall shall be separately enacted. Student arbitration board members shall be established by vote; measures for the vote shall separately enacted.

# Article 3

The Student Association must abide by related laws and regulations, and accept guidance and supervision from the Office of Student Affairs.

# Article 4

The Student Association must formulate a constitution, regulations for election and recall of the Student Association president and vice president, regulations for election and recall of student assembly members, and regulations for the election of the student arbitration board members based on democratic procedures, and submit these to the Student Affairs meeting for review and passage and then sent to the TKU President for approval.

#### Article 5

The Student Association advisor should be appointed by the Student Affairs Office and be one who is specifically responsible for this task. And the Student Affairs Office should engage a TKU teacher with a specialty in law to fill the responsibility of a consultant.

## Article 6

Activities of the Student Association should be managed in accordance with the TKU's related regulations for student extracurricular activities.

## Article 7

The Student Association must appoint certain members to represent the group at TKU meetings and conferences in accordance with regulations related to TKU meetings.

The Student Association should collect and categorize student opinions and so when the school president attends a meeting or presides over a student forum they can be conveyed to the school and in this way establish a communication platform between the Student Association and the school.

#### Article 8

The Student Association must participate in evaluations and mutual learning activities in accordance with related regulations.

#### Article 9

The Student Association should participate in various activities of research and visitation in order to solidify the students' concept of self-government.

After the establishment of the Association president, vice president and assembly members by public election and the voting for the arbitration board members, they must participate in "The Student Association Affairs Workshop"; failing to attend should be listed among the reasons for recall.

### Article 10

The Student Association that represent TKU in external activities or events must apply to TKU for assistance and subsidy funding.

# Article 11

Any matriculated student recognized officially as a TKU student is of course a member of the Student Association. The Student Association should maintain the confidentiality of members' information and also require related personnel to maintain its confidentiality.

The Student Association must collect an association dues from members and accept donations. Expenditures of association dues should be limited to handling the affairs directly related to student learning, living and other benefits on campus.

The time limit for collecting association dues at most should not exceed one academic year. The Student Association should set up regulations for collecting the dues and for refunding them. After being passed by the Student Affairs meeting, they shall be submitted to the TKU president for approval.

# Article 12

The Student Association should establish regulations for budgeting, accounting, final accounting, auditing and property management. They should be sent to the Student Affairs meeting for review and passage and then submitted to the TKU president for approval.

The Student Association at the end of the semester should publically disclose the related information of the budget and final accounts, financial affairs form or itemized account of association dues expenses and receipts, and send a copy of them to the Student Affairs Office for reference.

# Article 13

This set of regulations will take effect on the date of its publication after being passed in an administrative affair meeting. The same applies to any later amendments made.